

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

JAMES BRADY, et al.,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DELOITTE & TOUCHE LLP,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Jeffrey K. Compton
Daria Dub Carlson
William A. Baird
MARKUN ZUSMAN & COMPTON
17383 Sunset Boulevard, Suite A380
Pacific Palisades, CA 90272
(310) 454-5900

Deepak Gupta
Jonathan E. Taylor
GUPTA BECK PLLC
1625 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 470-3826

Steven Elster
785/E2 Oak Grove Road, #201
Concord, CA 94518
(925) 324-2159

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants James Brady, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....ii

Introduction..... 1

Argument.....2

 I. Like the decision below, Deloitte wrongly conflates class certification with the merits.2

 II. Common questions predominate over individual issues.5

 A. Learned profession: specialized instruction and study.....6

 B. Discretion and independent judgment. 10

 C. Management policies or general business operations..... 17

 III. This class action would be manageable and more efficient than many individual suits. 18

Conclusion.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	1, 2, 6, 7, 13
<i>Bell v. Farmers Insurance Exchange</i> , 115 Cal. App. 4th 715 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004)	4
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 702 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2012)	9, 10, 12
<i>Campbell v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 287 F.R.D. 615 (E.D. Cal. 2012).....	3, 8, 15
<i>Campbell v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 642 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. ___, 2013 WL 1222646 (Mar. 27, 2013)	5
<i>Fink v. National Savings & Trust Co.</i> , 772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	4, 12
<i>Kress v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , 2013 WL 140102 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 10, 2013)	17
<i>In re Wells Fargo Home Mortgage Overtime Pay Litigation</i> , 571 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2009)	14, 15
<i>Johnson v. Meriter Health Services Employee Retirement Plan</i> , 702 F.3d 364 (7th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Marlo v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2011)	15

<i>Owsley v. San Antonio Independent School District</i> , 187 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 1999)	7, 8
<i>Ramirez v. Yosemite Water Co.</i> , 978 P.2d 2 (Cal. 1999)	12, 13, 16
<i>Rodriguez v. Hayes</i> , 591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Sav-On Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 96 P.3d 194 (Cal. 2004)	3, 4, 9, 12
<i>Smilow v. Southwestern Bell Mobile Systems, Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Solis v. Washington</i> , 656 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Vinole v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 571 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wang v. Chinese Daily News, Inc.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2013 WL 781715 (9th Cir. Mar. 4, 2013)	15
<i>Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover North America, LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010)	18

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 11040(1)(A)(3)(a)	8
Cal. Lab. Code § 515(a)	9
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23	<i>passim</i>
